

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THEODORE DALLAS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

L.J., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Attorney General of Maryland

JOHN B. HOWARD, JR.  
Deputy Attorney General

WILLIAM F. BROCKMAN  
Acting Solicitor General  
200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
wbrockman@oag.state.md.us  
(410) 576-6324

JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID E. BELLER  
Assistant Attorneys General  
311 West Saratoga Street  
Suite 1015  
Baltimore, Maryland 21201  
jbernhardt@oag.state.md.us  
(410) 767-7726

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....	1
I. This Case Squarely Presents the Purely Legal Question Whether Courts Must Ap- ply a “Flexible Approach” when Consider- ing a State’s Request for Relief from an Institutional-Reform Decree Based on an Intervening Change in Law.....	2
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Flexible Approach Taken by Other Courts in Ruling on Motions to Terminate Con- sent Decrees .....	7
III. The Question Whether the Statute Under- lying the Decree Provides a Private Right of Action Also Warrants Review by this Court.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	3
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 529 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	1, 2, 8, 9
<i>Brown v. Tennessee Dep't of Finance &amp; Admin.</i> , 561 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	7, 9
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	6, 10
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	9
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	1, 2, 8, 9
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009).....	1, 2, 6, 8, 9
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 626 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	6, 8, 12, 13
<i>L.J. v. Massinga</i> , 699 F. Supp. 508 (D. Md. 1988) .....	5, 12
<i>Olivia Y. v. Barbour</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D. Miss. 2004) .....	12
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweeton v. Brown</i> , 27 F.3d 1162 (6th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Tennessee</i> , 615 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(16).....5, 6, 11, 12

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) .....*passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

*Moore’s Federal Practice* (Matthew Bender 3d ed.) .....3

Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (2d ed. 2002).....4
